# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM561243

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cruz BAy Publishing, Inc.		07/12/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Yankee Publishing Incorporated
Street Address:	PO Box 520
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03444
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW HAMPSHIRE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3100666	FAMILY TREE MAGAZINE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

603-357-5900 Phone: Email: ldwg@ipbizlaw.com Correspondent Name: Lawrence D. W. Graves Address Line 1: 16 Church St Unit 1A

Address Line 4: KEENE, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03431

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel S. Coolidge
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel S. Coolidge/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2020

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Cruz Yankee - executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Cruz Yankee - executed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Cruz Yankee - executed)#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Cruz Yankee - executed)#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Cruz Yankee - executed)#page5.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006860 FRAME: 0294

900534722

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of this 12th day of July, 2019, between CRUZ BAY PUBLISHING, INC. a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and YANKEE PUBLISHING INCORPORATED, a New Hampshire corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 12, 2019 (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignee will purchase the Acquired Assets of Assignor, including Intellectual Property Assets and associated goodwill, which includes the United States registered trademarks and common law trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Transferred Marks</u>") and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

- Assignment. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the 1. Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Transferred Marks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Transferred Marks are used, and all registrations and applications therefor and renewals and extensions of the foregoing in the United States and for all foreign countries that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, or payments due or payable after the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Transferred Marks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors or assigns, and any other rights, privileges, claims, and causes of action relating or pertaining to the Transferred Marks, free and clear of all security interests, mortgages, liens, pledges, conditional sales or lease agreements, charges, claims or encumbrances.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts reasonably necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Transferred Marks, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Agreement.
- 3. <u>No Use of Transferred Marks by Assignor</u>. Assignor, for itself and on behalf of Assignor's successors and assigns, covenants not to use, apply for, or register any of the Transferred Marks or use, apply for, or register any variation of the Transferred Marks or any word, design, domain name, or logo likely to be similar or confusingly similar with the Transferred Marks, for any purpose in the United States.
- 4. <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Agreement is not intended to, and shall not, confer upon any other person except the parties hereto any rights or remedies hereunder.

YCST01:11380239.3

TRADEMARK 070206.1001
REEL: 006860 FRAME: 0295

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed and original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other customary means of electronic submission (e.g., .pdf) shall be deemed binding for all purposes hereof, without delivery of an original signature page being thereafter required.

# 6. Governing Law.

- (a) This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).
- (b) ANY LEGAL SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR BASED UPON THIS AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE INSTITUTED IN THE FEDERAL COURTS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OR THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN EACH CASE LOCATED IN NEW CASTLE COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE. EACH PARTY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF EACH SUCH COURTS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. SERVICE OF PROCESS. SUMMONS, NOTICE OR OTHER DOCUMENT BY MAIL TO SUCH PARTY'S ADDRESS SET FORTH HEREIN WILL BE EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR ANY SUIT, ACTION, OR OTHER PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT. THE PARTIES IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUIT, ACTION OR ANY PROCEEDING IN SUCH COURTS AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVE AND AGREE NOT TO PLEAD OR CLAIM IN ANY SUCH COURT THAT ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT HAS BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM.
- CONTROVERSY THAT MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES AND, THEREFORE, EACH SUCH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LEGAL ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT CERTIFIES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (A) NO REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER IN THE EVENT OF A LEGAL ACTION, (B) SUCH PARTY HAS CONSIDERED THE IMPLICATIONS OF THIS WAIVER, (C) SUCH PARTY MAKES THIS WAIVER VOLUNTARILY, AND (D) SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 5(c).

[Signature page follows]

01:24535486.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006860 FRAME: 0296 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby execute this Trademark Assignment Agreement the day and year first above written.

A	5	8	8 8	Γ,	N	1	W.	
4.0		~	Α.		3 1	34.3		

YANKEE PUBLISHING INCORPORATED

ASSIGNOR:

CRUZ BAY PUBLISHING, INC.

Title: CFO/COO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby execute this Trademark Assignment Agreement the day and year first above written.

Title: CFO/COO

ASSIGNEE:
YANKEE PUBLISHING INCORPORATED
Ву:
Name: Jamie Trowbridge
Title: President and CEO
ASSIGNOR:
CRUZ BAY PUBLISHING, INC.
By: // //
Name/Michael Henry /

# SCHEDULE A

FWMED FAMILY TREE USA Registered 78/655,811 3,100,666 Periodical magazine in the field of genealogy and family history	Code/ Matter#	Mark Name	Country	Status	App. Number   Reg. Number	Reg. Number	Goods
	FWMED 105		USA	Registered	78/655,811	3,100,666	Periodical magazine in the field of genealogy and family history

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006860 FRAME: 0299 **RECORDED: 02/08/2020**